

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Dec 05, 2014, 10:05 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

NO. 908753

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

**SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

GLEND A NISSEN, an individual, Respondent

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a public agency; PIERCE COUNTY  
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE, a public agency, Petitioner

v.

MARK LINDQUIST, Petitioner

**FILED**  
DEC 23 2014  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Cej

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WASHINGTON FEDERATION OF  
STATE EMPLOYEES, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
FIRE FIGHTERS, WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,  
WASHINGTON COUNSEL OF POLICE AND SHERIFFS,  
WASHINGTON STATE PATROL TROOPERS ASSOCIATION,  
PIERCE COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS' ASSOCIATION**

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Anita Leigh Hunter, WSBA #25617  
Counsel for WFSE, AFSCME  
Council 28

Aimee S. Iverson, WSBA #28610  
WA Education Association  
On Behalf of WEA

Martin S. Garfinkel, WSBA #20787  
Schroeter Goldmark & Bender  
On Behalf of IAFF

Jeffrey Julius, WSBA #26845  
Vick, Julius, McClure, P.S.  
On Behalf of WACOPS, WSPTA

Scott Peters, WSBA #35469  
Pierce County Deputy Prosecutor  
On Behalf of PCPAA

 ORIGINAL

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
A. IDENTITY OF AMICI .....	1
B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .....	1
C. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED .....	1
1. Compelled Production of Personal Records From Public Employees Under the PRA Conflicts With Precedent .....	2
2. State and Federal Constitutions Prohibit Compelling Public Employees to Produce Their Personal Records for Discovery in PRA Suits .....	3
3. Nissen Raises Issues of Significant Public Interest That Should Be Decided by the Supreme Court .....	9
D. CONCLUSION .....	10

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 123 Wn.2d 260, 267-68, 868 P.2d 134 (1994).....	4
<i>Diaz v. Washington State Migrant Council</i> , 165 Wn.App. 59, 265 P.3d 956 (2011).....	3
<i>Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa</i> , 384 F.3d 990, 1010-12 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Edwards v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 66 Wn.App. 552, 559, 832 P.2d 1332 (1992).....	10
<i>Freedom Foundation v. Gregoire</i> , 178 Wn.2d 686, 695, 310 P.3d 1252 (2013).....	4
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to AOL, LLC</i> , 550 F.Supp.2d 606 (E.D. Va., 2008) .....	6
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 194-95 (2010) .....	10
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 179-80 (1979) .....	8
<i>Nast v. Michels</i> , 107 Wn.2d 300, 306, 730 P.2d 54 (1986).....	2
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , ___ Wn.App. ___, 333 P.3d 577 (2014).....	passim
<i>O'Day v. King County</i> , 109 Wn. 2d 796, 749 P.2d 142 (1988).....	8
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24, 46 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2002).....	8

<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	4
<i>Rickert v. State, Public Disclosure Com'n</i> , 129 Wn.App. 450, 119 P.3d 379 (2005).....	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , _ U.S. _, 134 S.Ct. 2473, 2495, 189 L.Ed.2d 430 (2014).....	7
<i>Seattle v. Egan</i> , 179 Wn.App. 333, 339, 317 P.3d 568 (2014).....	4
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 94 Wn.2d 387, 402, 617 P.2d 720 (1980).....	5
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 865, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	7
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 210, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Herron</i> , _ F.Supp.2d _, 2014 WL 824291 (E.D. N.Y., 2014).....	6
<i>West v. Thurston Cy</i> , 168 Wn.App. 162, 183-84, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012).....	2

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2701-03 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	6
RCW 42.17A.555(1).....	9
RCW 42.52.180(1).....	9
RCW 42.56.010(1).....	2

**Other Authorities**

16 C.J.S. Constitutional Law § 157 (2009)..... 5  
James W. Moore, Federal Practice, ¶ 26.15[1], at 26-293 (2d ed. 1995) ... 7  
Tegland, 14A Wash. Pract. 545 (2nd Ed. 2009) ..... 7

**Rules**

CR 26 ..... 7  
RAP 13.4(b) ..... 1  
RAP 13.4(b)(1) ..... 3  
RAP 13.4(b)(2) ..... 3  
RAP 13.4(b)(3) ..... 9  
RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 9

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. 1 ..... 8, 10  
U.S. Const. Amend. 4 ..... 3, 7  
U.S. Const. Amend. 14 ..... 3, 8  
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 6  
Wash. Const., art. I, § 3..... 3, 7  
Wash. Const., art. I, § 5..... 8  
Wash. Const., art. I, § 7..... 3, 7  
Wash. Const., art. I, § 16..... 3, 7
